EIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY THIRD SESSION

ORDER PAPER

SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 4

10 SEPTEMBER 1958

6

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

IN COMMITTEE

Control of Manufacture Bill [Bill No. 160]

Clause 12:

Minister for Commerce and Industry:

- (i) In page 4, line 41: after "manufacture", to insert "or any class of manufacture".
- (ii) In page 4, line 42: after "Ordinance", to insert "subject to such conditions as he may think fit,".

Housing and Development Bill [Bill No. 161]

Clause 3:

Note:—In page 3, marginal note: to leave out "Singapore".

Clause 24:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing: In page 8, line 19: after "and", to insert "internal".

Clause 29:

Note:—In page 9, marginal note: to leave out "of Crown".

Clause 35:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing: In page 13, line 23: after "Trust", to insert "who is".

Clause 39:

Note:—In page 14, lines 31 to 35: to reset as follows:—
"(c) the creation and issue of debenture stock,

and may, with the like approval, fix such rates of interest and such terms, conditions and periods to secure the repayment of the sums borrowed as it thinks fit.".

Clause 41:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

In page 15, line 10: to leave out "an estimate of income and expenditure" and insert "estimates of income and expenditure of the Housing and Development Fund".

Clause 43:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:
In page 15, line 28: to leave out "revenue" and insert "income".

Clause 44:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

In page 16, line 4: to leave out "funds of the Board" and insert "Housing and Development Fund".

Clause 46:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

In page 16, line 28: after "audit", to insert "and may also submit such periodical and special reports as may to him appear necessary".

Clause 47:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

- (i) In page 16, line 31: to leave out from "the" to "and" in line 33 and insert "income and expenditure on account of the Housing and Development Fund in the previous year and a balance sheet, signed by the Chairman and the Financial Officer".
- (ii) In page 16, line 34: after "statement", to insert "and the balance sheet".

Clause 48:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

- (i) In page 16, line 37: after "Board", to insert ", other than for the purposes of a pension scheme or schemes or a provident fund or funds established under section 34 of this Ordinance and for the purposes of any separate fund or funds which the Board may by any written law or by any direction or sanction of the Governor in Council or the Minister under the provisions of this Ordinance be required to administer."
- (ii) In page 16, line 41: to leave out "consist of the Capital Account and the Housing Account" and insert "include a Capital Account and a Housing Account".
- (iii) In page 17, line 1: to leave out "contain" and insert "include".

Clause 49:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

In page 17, lines 30 and 31: to leave out "funds of the Board" and insert "Housing and Development Fund".

Planning Bill [Bill No. 162]

Clause 12:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing: In page 9, line 18: to leave out "or" where it secondly occurs and insert "of".

Clause 13:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

In page 11, line 2: to leave out "(2)" and insert "(3)".

Clause 16:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

- (i) In page 12, line 30: to leave out "The" and insert "Subject to the provisions of this section a".
- (ii) In page 12, line 39: at end, to add-
 - "(3) The Minister may by order to be published in the Gazette exempt from the payment of such improvement rate all houses, buildings, lands and tenements within the whole or any part of any local authority area.".

Note:—Amendments to be made to the numbers of the succeeding sub-clauses consequent on the addition of a new sub-clause.

Clause 17:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

- (i) In page 14, line 22: to leave out "such".
- (ii) In page 14, line 22: after "rules", to insert "made under section 7 of this Ordinance and this section".
- (iii) In page 14, line 29: after "thereof", to insert "as from a specified date, such rules or such part thereof".

Local Government (District Councils) (Consequential Provisions) Bill [Bill No. 163]

The Schedule:

Notes:-

- (a) In page 2, lines 9, 29 and 36: to insert, in each case, the marginal note "Ord. 24/57".
- (b) In page 3, line 53: to insert the marginal note "Ord. 24/57".

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

- (i) In page 4, line 9: to leave out "principal" and insert "Municipal".
- (ii) In page 4, line 36: to leave out "substitute therefor" and insert 'insert immediately after the definition of "dangerous petroleum anchorage".

Note:—In page 4, line 38: to insert the marginal note "Ord. 24/57".

(iii) In page 5, line 40: to leave out "substituted therefor" and insert 'insert immediately after the definition of "Crown Grant".

Note:—In page 5, line 42: to insert the marginal note "Ord. 24/57".

Customs (Amendment) Bill [Bill No. 164]

Clause 1:

Financial Secretary:

In page 1, line 9: to leave out "23rd day of November, 1955" and insert "1st day of April, 1956".

Legislative Assembly (Presentation of Subsidiary Legislation) Bill [Bill No. 158]

The Schedule:

The Attorney-General:

(i) In page 2, line 47: to leave out from "Delete" to the end of line 52 and insert—

'the words "laid before" appearing in the fifth line of subsection (2) of section 61 thereof and substitute therefor the words "presented to";'.

- (ii) In page 5, line 4: to leave out "one month" and insert "three months".
- (iii) In page 5, line 13: to leave out from "Delete" to the end of line 24 and insert—

'subsection (3) of section 9 thereof and substitute therefor the following:—

"(3) Every order made under this section/shall be published in the Gazette and shall be presented to the Legislative Assembly as soon as may be after publication and if a resolution is passed pursuant to a motion notice whereof has been given for a sitting day not later than the first available sitting day of the Assembly next after the expiry of three months from the date when such order is so presented annulling the order or any part thereof as from a specified date, such order or such part thereof as the case may be shall thereupon become void as from such date but without prejudice to the validity of anything previously done thereunder or to the making of a new order.".

Note:—In page 5, line 25: to leave out "(c)" and insert "(b)".

- (iv) In page 5, line 35: to leave out "one month" and insert "three months".
- (v) In page 7, line 44: to leave out "three months" and insert "one month",
- (vi) In page 9, line 36: before "Delete", to insert—

'(a) Delete the words "laid before" appearing in the penultimate line of subsection (2) of section 9 thereof and substitute therefor the words "presented to";'.

Note:—In page 9, line 36: at the beginning of the Second Column to insert "(b)".

- (vii) In page 10, line 14: to leave out "one month" and insert "three months".
- (viii) In page 10: to leave out lines 24 to 35.
 - (ix) In page 11, line 9: to leave out "at its next sitting" and insert "as soon as may be".
 - (x) In page 12, line 6: to leave out "one month" and insert "three months".
 - (xi) In page 12, line 24: to leave out "one month" and insert "three months".
- (xii) In page 13, line 18: to leave out "one month" and insert "three months".
- (xiii) In page 13, line 44: at end, to add—

 'Cap. 205 The University of Malaya Ordinance Ordina
- (xiv) In page 14, line 25: to leave out "three months" and insert "one month".
- (xv) In page 16, line 44: to leave out "possible" and insert "may be".
- (xvi) In page 19, line 3: to leave out "one month" and insert "three months".
- (xvii) In page 19, line 22: to leave out "one month" and insert "three months".